

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

)	
)	
IN RE: PARAQUAT PRODUCTS)	Case No. 3:21-md-3004-NJR
LIABILITY LITIGATION)	
)	MDL No. 3004
)	
This Document Relates To:)	Hon. Judge Nancy J. Rosenstengel
)	
All Current Actions. See CMO No. 8.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF SYNGENTA'S
CONSOLIDATED PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 3

LEGAL STANDARD 5

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The Court Should Dismiss Warranty And Consumer Protection Claims That Are Precluded By State Products-Liability Laws..... 7

II. Numerous Plaintiffs’ Warranty Claims Fail. 8

A. Numerous Plaintiffs Fall Outside The Scope Of State Warranty Law. 10

B. Certain Plaintiffs’ Warranty Claims Should Be Dismissed For Failure To Provide Pre-Suit Notification..... 13

III. Most of the Consumer Protection Claims Fail. 13

A. Claims Under the Consumer Protection Laws of California, Maine, Michigan, Missouri, and Pennsylvania Fall Outside the Scope of Those Statutes..... 14

B. Numerous Consumer Protection Acts Do Not Permit Money Damages as Compensation for Personal Injury. 16

C. Minnesota and Idaho Consumer Protection Claims Fail for Other Reasons. 17

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Mfg. v. U.S. Shipping Bd. Emergency Fleet Corp.</i> , 7 F.2d 565 (2d Cir. 1925) (Hand, J.).....	20
<i>Ambach v. French</i> , 216 P.3d 405 (Wash. 2009).....	23
<i>Armijo v. Ed Black’s Chevrolet Ctr., Inc.</i> , 733 P.2d 870 (N.M. Ct. App. 1987) (N.M. law).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Back v. Wickes Corp.</i> , 378 N.E.2d 964 (Mass. 1978).....	16
<i>Bacon v. Countrywide Bank FSB</i> , No. 11-CV-107, 2012 WL 642658, <i>R&R adopted</i> , 2012 WL 639521 (D. Idaho Feb. 28, 2012).....	25
<i>Bartner v. Carter</i> , 405 A.2d 194 (Me. 1979).....	24
<i>Bednar v. Pierce & Assocs.</i> , 220 F. Supp. 3d 860 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	23
<i>Bryant v. Hoffmann–La Roche, Inc.</i> , 585 S.E.2d 723 (Ga. Ct. App. 2003).....	19
<i>C-B Kenworth, Inc. v. Gen. Motors</i> , 706 F. Supp. 952 (D. Me. 1988).....	22
<i>Cannon Techs. v. Sensus Metering Sys.</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 753 (D. Minn. 2010).....	24
<i>Colvin v. FMC Corp.</i> , 604 P.2d 157 (Or. 1979).....	18
<i>Cowens v. Siemens-Elema AB</i> , 837 F.2d 817 (8th Cir. 1988) (Mo. Law).....	18
<i>Curlee v. Mock Enters.</i> , 327 S.E.2d 736 (Ga. Ct. App. 1985).....	13, 19

Dutch Jackson IATG, LLC v. Basketball Mktg. Co.,
846 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (E.D. Mo. 2012).....22

E. River S.S. Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.,
476 U.S. 858 (1986).....15, 16

Edwards v. Wis. Pharmacal Co.,
987 F. Supp. 2d 1340 (N.D. Ga. 2013).....19

Franklin v. Caterpillar, Inc.,
No. 08-CV-583, 2009 WL 10728499 (N.D. Okla. Oct. 1, 2009)18

Gray v. Abbott Labs., Inc.,
No. 10-CV-6377, 2011 WL 3022274 (N.D. Ill. Jul. 22, 2011).....12, 13

Haskin v. Glass,
640 P.2d 1186 (Idaho Ct. App. 1982).....25

Holyfield v. Chevron U.S.A.,
No. 20-CV-165, 2021 WL 1380280 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 12, 2021)18, 19

Jefferson v. Lead Indus. Ass’n,
930 F. Supp. 241 (E.D. La. 1996).....14

L.B. Corp. v. Schweitzer-Mauduit Int’l,
121 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D. Mass. 2000)21

Lamont v. Winnebago Indus.,
569 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2008).....16

In re Levaquin Prods. Liab. Litig.,
752 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (D. Minn. 2010).....24

Martin v. Heinold Commodities,
643 N.E.2d 734 (Ill. 1994).....23

McCleary v. Elekta, Inc.,
No. 19-CV-52, 2019 WL 5295699 (W.D. La. Oct. 18, 2019).....14

Miller v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
902 F.2d 573 (7th Cir. 1990)15, 16

Moorman Mfg. v. Nat’l Tank Co.,
435 N.E.2d 443 (Ill. 1982).....15

Morgan v. Mar-Bel, Inc.,
614 F. Supp. 438 (N.D. Ga. 1985).....13

Morris v. Harvey Cycle & Camper Inc.,
911 N.E.2d 1049 (Ill. App. 2009).....23

Olson v. Push, Inc.,
No. 14-CV-1163, 2014 WL 4097040 (D. Minn. Aug. 19, 2014).....24

Peoples v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n,
452 P.3d 1218 (Wash. 2019).....23

Pitre v. Yamaha Motor Co.,
51 F. Supp. 3d 644 (E.D. La. 2014).....14

Roberson v. Maestro Consulting Servs.,
507 F. Supp. 3d 998 (S.D. Ill. 2020).....12

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984).....11

In re St. Jude Med.,
425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005)24

In re St. Paul & K.C. Grain Co.,
94 N.W. 218 (Minn. 1903).....24

Suchanek v. Sturm Foods,
No. 11-CV-565-NJR, 2018 WL 6617106 (S.D. Ill. Jul. 3, 2018).....20, 21

Taylor v. McNichols,
243 P.3d 642 (Idaho 2010).....25

Taylor v. Southwire Tools & Equip.,
130 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (E.D. Ky. 2015) (Ky. Law).....18

Teel v. Am. Steel Foundries,
529 F. Supp. 337 (E.D. Mo. 1981) (Mo. Law)18

In re Valsartan, Losartan & Irbesartan Prod. Liab. Litig.,
No. MDL 2875, 2021 WL 364663 (D.N.J. Feb. 3, 2021).....15

Wahl v. General Elec. Co.,
983 F. Supp. 2d 937 (M.D. Tenn. 2013).....12

Willet v. Johnson & Johnson,
No. 12-CV-34, 2019 WL 7500524 (S.D. Iowa Sep. 30, 2019)23

In re Yasmin & Yaz,
No. 09-MD-2100, 2011 WL 1375011 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 12, 2011).....13

Statutes

810 ILCS 5/2-31817

73 P.S. § 201-9.2.....21, 22

7 U.S.C. §§ 136(a)(2)(G)11

7 U.S.C. § 136(p)(2)11

7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1)(A), (F)-(G)11, 21

7 U.S.C. § 136a(d)(1)(A)22

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 47-231817

Cal. Civ. Code § 1761(d)13, 21

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42a-2-318.....17

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-572n(a)14

Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C. § 136 *et seq.*11

Fla. Stat. § 672.31817, 18

Ga. Code § 11-2-318.....17

H.R. 1237, 80th Cong., 61 Stat. 163 (1947)11

Idaho Code § 28-2-31817

Idaho Code § 48-603.....25

Idaho Consumer Protection Act, Idaho Code § 48-60125

Ind. Code § 26-1-2-318.....17

Ind. Code § 34-20-1-114

Iowa Code § 714H.213, 23

Kan. Stat. § 60-330214

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 355.2-318.....17

Louisiana Products Liability Act, La. Stat. § 9:2800.52.....13, 14

Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2301(1), (3).....21

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5, § 213	21, 24
Mich. Comp. Laws § 440.2318.....	17
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.902.....	21
Minnesota Uniform Deceptive Trade Practices Act, Minn. Stat. § 325D.43 <i>et seq.</i>	23
Miss. Code § 11-1-63.....	14
Miss. Code § 75-2-318.....	17
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 400.2-318.....	16, 17
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.025	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 25-2-318	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 99B-1.1	14
Neb. Rev. Stat. U.C.C. § 2-318.....	17
Okla. Stat. tit. 12A, § 2-318.....	17
Or. Rev. Stat. § 72.3180.....	17
Pa. Stat. tit. 13, § 2318.....	17
61 Stat. 163 (1947).....	11
W.Va. Code § 46-2-318.....	17
Wash. Rev. Code § 7.72.010.....	14
Wash. Rev. Code § 62A.2-318	17
Wis. Stat. § 402.318.....	17
Rules	
Rule 12(b)(6).....	10, 12
Other Authorities	
40 C.F.R. § 152.160(b)	11
40 C.F.R. §152.168.....	11
40 C.F.R. § 152.170(a).....	22

40 C.F.R. § 156.70(c).....11

40 C.F.R. § 170.1 *et seq.*.....12

2 Hawklnd U.C.C. Series § 2-318:3.....17, 19

Order Re: Defendants’ Demurrer, *Paraquat Coordinated Cases*, No.: JCCP
MSS031 (Contra Costa Cty., Cal. Sup. Ct. Dec. 23, 2019).....22

Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws § 145 (1971).....13

U.C.C. § 2-318.....13, 17, 18

U.C.C. § 2-607.....20

13 Williston on Contracts § 37:41 (4th ed.).....18
